







## Extraordinary Published by Authority

SRAVANA 4]

WEDNESDAY, JULY 26, 2023

[SAKA 1945

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT REVENUE

No. 1130 - FT

Howrah, the 30th June, 2023

## **NOTIFICATION**

In supersession of notification No. 3231-F.T., dated 30.09.2004, except as things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the Governor is pleased hereby to set up nine separate Certificate Offices/ Tax Recovery Offices as detailed in the Table below consisting of two certificate courts each under the Directorate of Commercial Taxes, West Bengal for the purpose of dealing with the certificate cases relating to certificate dues. The Headquarters and the jurisdiction of the Certificate Office/ Tax Recovery Office specified in column (2) of the Table below shall be as specified in corresponding Column (3) and column (4) of the said Table respectively:—

## **Table**

SI. No.	Name of the Certificate Office	Headquarters	Jurisdiction
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	Certificate Office and Tax Recovery Office, Howrah	Howrah	Howrah district
2.	Certificate Office and Tax Recovery Office, Serampore	Serampore	Hoogly district
3.	Certificate Office and Tax Recovery Office, Midnapore	Midnapore	Paschim Medinipur, Purba Medinipur and Jhargram districts
4.	Certificate Office and Tax Recovery Office, Purulia	Purulia	Purulia district
5.	Certificate Office and Tax Recovery Office, Durgapur	Durgapur	Purba Burdwan, Paschim Burdwan, Bankura and Birbhum districts

SI. No.	Name of the Certificate Office	Headquarters	Jurisdiction
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
6.	Certificate Office and Tax Recovery Office, Berhampore	Berhampore	Murshidabad and Nadia districts
7.	Certificate Office and Tax Recovery Office, Raigunj	Raigunj	Uttar Dinajpur, Dakshin Dinajpur and Malda districts
8.	Certificate Office and Tax Recovery Office, Siliguri	Siliguri	Darjeeling and Kalimpong districts
9.	Certificate Office and Tax Recovery Office, Jalpaiguri	Jalpaiguri	Jalpaiguri, Coochbehar and Alipurduar districts

2. This notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

By order of the Governor,

MALAY GHOSH, IAS
Secretary to the Government of West Bengal